
In accordance with section 86 of  
the Consumer Protection Act  

2007, as amended

CONSUMER
PROTECTION LIST
1 January - 31 December 2023



The Competition and Consumer Protection Commission 
(CCPC) strives to improve consumer welfare across the 
economy by promoting compliance with, and enforcing, 
over 40 legislative instruments.  

The Consumer Protection Act 2007 (CPA) provides 
a range of enforcement measures to help the CCPC 
achieve business compliance with consumer protection 
law, escalating from engagement, to administrative 
action, to criminal prosecution. When an enforcement 
action has been taken, the CCPC is required to keep and 
maintain a Consumer Protection List (CPL) which details 
companies and individuals who have been subject to the 
following enforcement actions: 

CONSUMER PROTECTION LIST 2023

A fine or other penalty has 
been imposed by a court 

A prohibition order has 
been made 

An undertaking has  
been given 

A compliance notice has 
taken effect

A fixed payment notice 
has been paid
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The CPL contains the names and addresses of the relevant companies and 
individuals together with a description of the trade, business or profession and 
any other details the CCPC considers appropriate. In addition to the enforcement 
actions detailed in the CPL, the CCPC undertakes a range of activities to increase 
business compliance with consumer protection law.

Further details of CCPC activities in relation to consumer protection can be found 
in our Annual Reports. 

In 2023, the following consumer protection enforcement actions were completed: 

•  One trader was prosecuted in court   
•  24 Compliance Notices were served on traders in counties Clare, Cork, Dublin,  
 Galway, Limerick and Wexford 
•  52 Fixed Payment Notices were served on traders in counties Cavan, Cork,   
 Dublin, Galway, Kildare, Kilkenny, Laois, Limerick and Tipperary 

Additional details of the enforcement actions can be found from Page 5.

3

C
O

N
S

U
M

E
R

 P
R

O
TE

C
TIO

N
 LIS

T – 2
0

2
3



CONSUMER PROTECTION ENFORCEMENT MEASURES 
UNDER CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW

PROSECUTION 
A prosecution is when the CCPC take a trader to court because they have broken 
the law set out in the CPA. Prosecuting a trader who has broken the law is the 
ultimate sanction available to the CCPC. A trader can be issued with high fines 
and even a jail sentence. If convicted, the trader can also have to pay the cost of 
the CCPC taking the case to Court.

COMPLIANCE NOTICE 
A Compliance Notice (CN) is a written legal notice that the CCPC can issue to a 
trader who has committed a prohibited act or practice or is currently committing 
a prohibited act or practice. The CN tells the trader that they have to fix the issue 
and make things right. A trader can appeal a CN to the District Court within 14 
days. If a trader does not carry out the instructions in the CN, they will be breaking 
the law and can be taken to Court [s.75 CPA].

FIXED PAYMENT NOTICE 
A Fixed Payment Notice (FPN) is a set fine of €300 that the CCPC can issue to 
a trader if they don’t display prices properly or fail to provide certain required 
information to a consumer. An FPN can also be issued in some cases if a consumer 
is charged extra or is not refunded properly. An FPN must be paid within 28 days. 
More than one FPN may be issued to a trader. Failure to pay an FPN is an offence 
that may be prosecuted by the CCPC [s.85 CPA]. The level of FPN available to the 
CCPC is expected to increase in 2024 following the introduction of the Consumer 
Rights Act in 2022 which amends the Consumer Protection Act 2007. 

UNDERTAKING 
An undertaking is a formal written agreement between the CCPC and a trader 
where a trader agrees to take certain actions. Undertakings can include an 
agreement to take action to address a breach of the law. That agreement could 
include actions such as publishing a corrective statement or paying compensation 
to a consumer [s.73 CPA]. 

PROHIBITION ORDER 
A prohibition order is a legal order that is issued by the Circuit Court or the High 
Court to a trader to tell them not to do something that is illegal under the CPA. 
Under Section 71 of the CPA, any person, including the CCPC, can apply to the 
Circuit or the High Court for a Prohibition Order.
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LIST OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS 2023

PROSECUTIONS 
Total number of prosecutions concluded in 2023: 1

Relevant legislation 
Engaging in a misleading commercial practice an offence under section 47 of the 
Consumer Protection Act 2007, as described in section 43(1) Consumer Protection 
Act 2007.

Mr. Patrick Quinn of Raheen Auto Centre, Co. Limerick, a trader operating as a 
second-hand car dealer, was found to have engaged in a misleading commercial 
practice by misleading a consumer in relation to the mileage of a car. 

In June 2021, a person traded in their 2011 Renault Fluence to a large motor 
vehicle trader in Limerick City. When he traded in his vehicle, there was 248,966 
km on the odometer. The vehicle was subsequently sold to Mr. Patrick Quinn, the 
owner of Raheen Auto Centre, Limerick with that reading on the odometer. Within 
a few days of purchasing the vehicle, Mr. Quinn advertised the vehicle for sale with 
an odometer reading of 183,231 km. 

Authorised Officers from the CCPC went to Raheen Auto Centre. Mr. Quinn and 
the vehicle were not there, however when spoken to by phone, Mr. Quinn said he 
would be at the business the next day and would have the vehicle with him. The 
next day the Authorised Officers returned to the business. They inspected the 
vehicle and saw that the odometer reading was 251,131 km. 

The vehicle’s odometer reading had been changed from 248,966 km to 183,231 
km, then advertised for sale by Mr. Quinn and when Authorised Officers started 
asking about the vehicle, the odometer was changed to 251,131 km.

On the 17 January 2023, Mr. Quinn appeared in the Kilmallock District Court. 
He pleaded guilty to one charge of committing or engaging in a misleading 
commercial practice under section 43 of the Consumer Protection Act 2007. 
Judge Patricia Harney convicted Mr. Quinn, fining him €2,000 and ordered him to 
pay costs of €500 to the CCPC.
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COMPLIANCE NOTICES PURSUANT TO SECTION 75 OF THE 
CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 2007

Total number of Compliance Notices that took effect in 2023: 24

Relevant legislation
Engaging in a misleading commercial practice prohibited under section 42 of the 
Consumer Protection Act 2007 and as described by section 43(1) and 43(3)(c) of 
the Consumer Protection Act 2007.

Casey Quickstop Shannonside Limerick Limited trading as Casey’s Londis at 10 
Old Dublin Road, Galway, H91 R856, a trader operating a convenience store. 

The CCPC found that the trader engaged in a misleading commercial practice 
by providing false information in relation to the price of a product and 
that information would be likely to cause the average consumer to make a 
transactional decision that they would not otherwise make.

On 17 August 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on Casey Quickstop 
Shannonside Limerick Limited, directing it to do the following: 

• Cease engaging in the misleading commercial practice of providing false 
 information in relation to the price of products, as described by section 43(1)  
 and 43(3)(c) and contrary to section 47 of the Consumer Protection Act 2007. 
• Amend its pricing practice to ensure that the price that the consumer has to pay  
 for the product matches the displayed price.

Centz Stores 3 Limited trading as Homesavers at Unit 7 Briarhill Business Park, 
Ballybrit, Galway, H91 F298, a trader operating a discount retail store.

The CCPC found that the trader engaged  in a misleading commercial practice by 
providing false information in relation to the price of a product and that information 
would be likely to cause the average consumer to make a transactional decision that 
they would not otherwise make. 

On 17 August 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on Centz Stores 3 Limited 
directing it to do the following:

•  Cease engaging in the misleading commercial practice of providing false 
 information in relation to the price of products, as described by section 43(1) 
 and 43(3)(c) and contrary to section 47 of the Consumer Protection Act 2007.
• Amend its pricing practice to ensure that the price that the consumer has to pay 
 for the product matches the displayed price. 
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Currys Ireland Limited, trading at Currys, Unit 2b Parkway Retail Park, Dublin 
Road, Limerick, V94 AV24, a trader operating an electrical and electronics store. 

The CCPC found that the trader engaged in a misleading commercial practice 
by providing false information in relation to the price of a product and 
that information would be likely to cause the average consumer to make a 
transactional decision that they would not otherwise make.

On 23 August 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on Currys Ireland 
Limited, directing it to do the following:

• Cease engaging in the misleading commercial practice of providing false 
 information in relation to the price of products, as described by section 43(1) 
 and 43(3)(c) and contrary to section 47 of the Consumer Protection Act 2007.
• Amend its pricing practice to ensure that the price that the consumer has to pay 
 for the product matches the displayed price.

Woodie’s D.I.Y. Limited, trading as Woodie’s D.I.Y. Home & Garden, Slaney Road, 
Dublin Industrial Estate, Glasnevin, Dublin 11, D11 CY67, a trader operating a DIY 
and home improvement store.

The CCPC found that the trader engaged in a misleading commercial practice 
by providing false information in relation to the price of a product and 
that information would be likely to cause the average consumer to make a 
transactional decision that they would not otherwise make. 

On 9 November 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on Woodie’s D.I.Y. 
Limited directing it to do the following:

• Cease engaging in the misleading commercial practice of providing false 
 information in relation to the price of products, as described by section 43(1) and 
 43(3)(c) and contrary to section 47 of the Consumer Protection Act 2007.
• Amend its pricing practice to ensure that the price that the consumer has to pay 
 for the product matches the displayed price.
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Relevant legislation  
Engaging in a prohibited commercial practice contrary to section 42(1) of the 
Consumer Protection Act 2007 as described by section 43(2) and section 43(3)(j) 
and thus committing an offence contrary to section 47 of the Consumer Protection 
Act 2007.

Railway Tiles Unlimited Company trading as Right Price Tiles & Wood Flooring, of 
Horizon House, Lower Glanmire Road, Cork, a trader operating the website 
www.rightpricetiles.ie, selling wall and floor tiles.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found the trader provided 
information which would be likely to deceive or mislead consumers as to their 
rights namely that it fails to provide consumers with a cancellation period which 
expires 14 days from receipt by the consumer of the goods.

On 01 June 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on the Company 
Secretary of Railway Tiles Unlimited Company, directing the trader to do the 
following:

• Amend their website to ensure information available to consumers exercising 
 their cancellation rights in relation to distance sales contracts accurately 
 reflects the legal rights a consumer may avail of under the Consumer Rights 
 Act 2022.

Railway Tiles Unlimited Company trading as Right Price Tiles & Wood Flooring, of 
Horizon House, Lower Glanmire Road, Cork, a trader operating the website 
www.rightpricetiles.ie, selling wall and floor tiles.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found the trader provided 
information which would be likely to deceive or mislead consumers as to their 
rights namely by providing information that would be likely to deceive or mislead 
consumers as to their right to be reimbursed.

On 01 June 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on the Company 
Secretary of Railway Tiles Unlimited Company, directing the trader to do the 
following:

• Amend their website to ensure information available to consumers exercising 
 their cancellation rights in relation to distance sales contracts accurately 
 reflects the legal rights a consumer may avail of under the Consumer Rights 
 Act 2022.
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Woo Design Limited trading as WOO Design at Unit 52, Premier Business Park, 
Ballycoolin Road, Dublin 11, is a trader operating the website www.woodesign.ie, 
selling furniture.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found the trader provided information 
which would be likely to deceive or mislead consumers as to their rights namely by 
providing information that would be likely to deceive or mislead consumers as to the 
correct return and refund conditions for exercising a consumer’s cancellation rights.

On 11 May 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on Woo Design Limited 
directing it to do the following:

• Amend their website to ensure the information available to consumers regarding 
 cancellation rights in relation to distance sales contracts accurately reflect the 
 legal rights a consumer may avail of under the Consumer Rights Act 2022.

The Viberstore Group Limited, trading as Viberstore at Unit 16, Oak Road Business 
Park, Oak Close, Western Business Park, Dublin 12, is a trader operating the 
website www.viberstore.ie, selling mobile phones.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found the trader provided 
information which would be likely to deceive or mislead consumers as to their 
rights namely by providing information that would be likely to deceive or mislead 
consumers as to the correct return and refund conditions for exercising a 
consumer’s cancellation rights.

On 28 June 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on The Viberstore Group 
Limited directing it to do the following: 

• Amend their website to ensure the information available to consumers 
 regarding cancellation rights in relation to distance sales contracts accurately 
 reflect the legal rights a consumer may avail of under the Consumer Rights 
 Act 2022.

Vanilla Shoe Boutique Limited, trading as Vanilla Boutique at Unit 2, Noraville 
House, Fitzgerald’s Place, Fermoy, Co. Cork, is a trader operating the website 
www.vanillaboutique.ie, selling clothing and footwear.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found the trader provided 
information which would be likely to deceive or mislead consumers as to their 
rights, namely by providing information that would be likely to deceive or mislead 
consumers as to the correct return and refund conditions for exercising a 
consumer’s cancellation rights.
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On 27 June 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on Vanilla Shoe Boutique 
Limited directing the trader to do the following:

• Amend their website to ensure that the information available to consumers 
 in the current and any future terms and conditions, regarding the timeframe for 
 exercising the right of cancellation for distance sales contracts, accurately 
 reflects the legal rights a consumer may avail of under the Consumer Rights
 Act 2022.

Vanilla Shoe Boutique Limited, trading as Vanilla Boutique at Unit 2, Noraville 
House, Fitzgerald’s Place, Fermoy, Co. Cork, is a trader operating the website 
www.vanillaboutique.ie, selling clothing and footwear.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found the trader provided 
information which would be likely to deceive or mislead consumers as to their 
rights, namely by providing information that would be likely to mislead consumers 
as to their right to cancel a distance contract, and their right to be reimbursed 
when they exercise their cancellation rights, which have been afforded to 
consumers under the 2022 Act.

On 27 June 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on Vanilla Shoe 
Boutique Limited directing the trader to do the following:

• Remedy the instances of misleading information provided to consumers on the 
 website and ensure that the information available to consumers in the current 
 and any future terms and conditions regarding the refund conditions for 
 distance sales contracts accurately reflects the legal rights a consumer may 
 avail of under the Consumer Rights Act 2022.

Venezuela Boutique Limited, Venezuela Boutique Limited, 85 Strand Street,
Skerries, Co. Dublin, Ireland, a trader operating the website 
www.venezuelaboutique.ie, selling women’s fashion and accessories. 

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found the trader provided 
information which would be likely to deceive or mislead consumers as to their 
rights namely that it fails to provide consumers with a cancellation period which 
expires 14 days from receipt by the consumer of the goods. 

On 30 May 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on the Company 
Secretary of Venezuela Boutique Limited, directing the trader to do the 
following:
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• Amend their website to ensure information available to consumers exercising 
 their cancellation rights in relation to distance sales contracts accurately 
 reflects the legal rights a consumer may avail of under the Consumer 
 Rights Act 2022.

Ms. Johanna McNulty trading as Boutique Bibi at Merchant’s Quay, Kilrush, Co. 
Clare, a trader operating the website www.boutiquebibi.ie, selling clothing and 
accessories.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader engaged in 
a misleading commercial practice, by providing information that would be likely to 
deceive or mislead consumers as to the legal rights of a consumer, namely as to 
their right to cancel a distance contract and their right to be reimbursed to the 
same means of payment used for the initial transaction.

On 25 May 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice to Ms. Johanna McNulty 
trading as Boutique Bibi directing the trader to do the following:

• Amend their website to ensure that the information available to consumers 
 in the current and any future terms and conditions, regarding the right of 
 cancellation and refund conditions for distance sales contracts, accurately reflects 
 the legal rights a consumer may avail of under the Consumer Rights Act 2022.

Ms. Johanna McNulty trading as Boutique Bibi at Merchant’s Quay, Kilrush, Co. 
Clare, a trader operating the website www.boutiquebibi.ie, selling clothing and 
accessories. 

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader engaged in 
a misleading commercial practice, by providing information that would be likely to 
deceive or mislead consumers as to the legal rights of a consumer, namely that it fails 
to provide consumers with a cancellation period which expires 14 days from receipt by 
the consumer of the goods.

On 25 May 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice to Ms. Johanna McNulty 
trading as Boutique Bibi directing the trader to do the following:

• Amend their website to ensure that the information available to consumers in the 
 current and any future terms and conditions, regarding the right of cancellation 
 and the timeframe for excercising the right of cancellation for distance sales 
 contracts, accurately reflects the legal rights a consumer may avail of under the 
 Consumer Rights Act 2022.
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MDRG Holdings Limited trading as La Crème Boutique at 19/20 Esmonde Street, 
Gorey, Co. Wexford, Y25FH10, Ireland, a trader operating the website 
www.lacremeboutique.com, selling clothing and accessories. 

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader engaged in 
a misleading commercial practice, by providing information that would be likely to 
deceive or mislead consumers as to the legal rights of a consumer, namely as to 
their right to cancel a distance contract and their right to be reimbursed.

On 25 May 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice to the Company 
Secretary of MDRG Holdings Limited trading as La Crème Boutique directing them 
to do the following:

• Amend their website to ensure that the information available to consumers in 
 the current and any future terms and conditions, regarding the refund 
 conditions for distance sales contracts and the right of cancellation, accurately 
 reflects the legal rights a consumer may avail of under the Consumer Rights Act 
 2022.

MDRG Holdings Limited trading as La Crème Boutique at 19/20 Esmonde Street, 
Gorey, Co. Wexford, Y25FH10, Ireland, a trader operating the website 
www.lacremeboutique.com, selling clothing and accessories.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader engaged in 
a misleading commercial practice, by providing information that would be likely to 
deceive or mislead consumers as to the legal rights of a consumer, namely that it 
fails to provide consumers with a cancellation period which expires 14 days from 
receipt by the consumer of the goods.

On 25 May 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice to the Company 
Secretary of MDRG Holdings Limited trading as La Crème Boutique directing them 
to do the following:

• Amend their website to ensure that the information available to consumers 
 in the current and any future terms and conditions, regarding the timeframe for 
 exercising the right of cancellation for distance sales contracts, accurately 
 reflects the legal rights a consumer may avail of under the Consumer Rights 
 Act 2022.
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Relevant Legislation 
Contravening a relevant enactment specified in Schedule 5 to the Consumer 
Protection Act 2007, namely the European Union (Online Dispute Resolution for 
Consumer Disputes) Regulations 2015 (S.I. No. 500 of 2015), as amended.

Vanilla Shoe Boutique Limited, trading as Vanilla Boutique at Unit 2, Noraville 
House, Fitzgerald’s Place, Fermoy, Co. Cork, is a trader operating the website www.
vanillaboutique.ie, selling clothing and footwear.  

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader failed to provide 
an electronic link to the Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) platform.

On 27 June 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice to Vanilla Shoe Boutique 
Limited, trading as Vanilla Boutique, directing them to do the following:

• When entering online sales contracts with consumers, to comply with Article 14(1) 
 of the EU Regulation on Consumer ODR and provide on the trader’s website(s) an 
 electronic link to the ODR platform which is easily accessible to consumers.

Woo Design Limited trading as WOO Design at Unit 52, Premier Business Park, 
Ballycoolin Road, Dublin 11, is a trader operating the website www.woodesign.ie, 
selling furniture.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader failed to 
provide an electronic link to the Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) platform.

On 11 May 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on Woo Design Limited 
directing it to do the following:

• When entering online sales contracts with consumers to comply with Article 14(1) 
 of the EU Regulation on Consumer ODR and provide on the trader’s website(s) an 
 electronic link to the ODR platform which is easily accessible to consumers.

Ms. Johanna McNulty trading as Boutique Bibi at Merchant’s Quay, Kilrush, Co. 
Clare, a trader operating the website www.boutiquebibi.ie, selling clothing and 
accessories. 

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader failed to 
provide an electronic link to the Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) platform.

On 25 May 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice to Ms. Johanna McNulty 
trading as Boutique Bibi directing the trader to do the following:
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• When entering online sales contracts with consumers to comply with Article 14(1)
 of the EU Regulation on Consumer ODR and provide on the trader’s website(s) an 
 electronic link to the ODR platform which is easily accessible to consumers.

MDRG Holdings Limited trading as La Crème Boutique at 19/20 Esmonde Street, 
Gorey, Co. Wexford, Y25FH10, Ireland, a trader operating the website www.
lacremeboutique.com, selling clothing and accessories.  

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader failed to provide 
an electronic link to the Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) platform.

On 25 May 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice to the Company Secretary 
of MDRG Holdings Limited trading as La Crème Boutique directing them to do the 
following:

• When entering online sales contracts with consumers to comply with Article 14(1) 
 of the EU Regulation on Consumer ODR and provide on the trader’s website(s) an 
 electronic link to the ODR platform which is easily accessible to consumers.

The Viberstore Group Limited, trading as Viberstore at Unit 16, Oak Road 
Business Park, Oak Close, Western Business Park, Dublin 12, is a trader 
operating the website www.viberstore.ie, selling mobile phones.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader failed to 
provide an electronic link to the Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) platform.

On 28 June 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on The Viberstore Group 
Limited directing it to do the following:

• When entering online sales contracts with consumers to comply with Article 14(1) 
 of the EU Regulation on Consumer ODR and provide on the trader’s website(s) an 
 electronic link to the ODR platform which is easily accessible to consumers.

Railway Tiles Unlimited Company trading as Right Price Tiles & Wood Flooring, of 
Horizon House, Lower Glanmire Road, Cork, a trader operating the website 
www.rightpricetiles.ie, selling wall and floor tiles.

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader failed to 
provide an electronic link to the Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) platform.

On 1 June 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on the Company 
Secretary of Railway Tiles Unlimited Company, directing the trader to do the 
following:
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• When entering online sales contracts with consumers to comply with Article 14(1) 
 of the EU Regulation on Consumer ODR and provide on the trader’s website(s) an 
 electronic link to the ODR platform which is easily accessible to consumers.

Venezuela Boutique Limited of 85 Strand Street, Skerries, Co. Dublin, Ireland, a 
trader operating the website www.venezuelaboutique.ie,  selling women’s fashion 
and accessories. 

During an inspection of the website, the CCPC found that the trader failed to 
provide an electronic link to the Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) platform.

On 30 May 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on the Company 
Secretary of Venezuela Boutique Limited, directing the trader to do the following:

• When entering online sales contracts with consumers to comply with Article 
 14(1) of the EU Regulation on Consumer ODR and provide on the trader’s 
 website(s) an electronic link to the ODR platform which is easily accessible to 
 consumers.

Relevant Legislation 
Engaging in a misleading commercial practice as described by section 46(3) of the 
Consumer Protection Act 2007. 

Sure Drive Auto Sales Limited, trading as SD Autos, at 1A Kirkfield Cottages, 
Clonsilla Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin 15, D15 E24N, a trader operating in the 
second-hand car market. 

Sure Drive Auto Sales Limited was found to have omitted or concealed material 
information that a consumer would need to make an informed transactional 
decision. The material information in this particular instance being that the vehicle 
had been previously crashed and written-off. 

On 29 June 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on Sure Drive Auto 
Sales Limited directing them to do the following: 

• Refund the consumer and take back the vehicle they had sold them. 
• Provide true and accurate information in all communications, including 
 advertisements, with or to consumers with respect to the usage and prior 
 history of every motor vehicle advertised or offered for sale by them.
• Ensure appropriate due diligence is carried out on the prior history and usage 
 of every motor vehicle offered for sale by them. If selling vehicles that have 
 been imported from the UK, full UK history check must be completed on every 
 vehicle. 
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• Ensure that a record of the due diligence carried out is maintained for a period 
 of three (3) years from the date of advertisement or the date of sale, whichever  
 is later, of every used vehicle advertised or offered for sale. This record must be 
 made available to the CCPC for inspection on request.“

Mr. Nerijuse Stanaitis of 9 The Meadows, Oldtown Mill, Celbridge, Co. Kildare, 
the company secretary and salesperson of a company trading as Sure Drive Auto 
Sales Limited, trading as SD Autos, a trader operating in the second-hand car 
market. 

Mr. Nerijuse Stanaitis was found to have omitted or concealed material 
information that a consumer would need to make an informed transactional 
decision. The material information in this particular instance being that the vehicle 
had been previously crashed and written-off. 

On 29 June 2023, the CCPC served a Compliance Notice on Nerijuse Stanaitis 
directing him to do the following:

•  Provide true and accurate information in all his communications, including 
 advertisements, with or to consumers with respect to the usage and prior history 
 of every motor vehicle advertised or offered for sale by him.
• Ensure that appropriate due diligence was carried out on the prior history and 
 usage of every motor vehicle offered for sale by him. If selling vehicles that have 
 been imported from the UK, full UK History check must be completed on every 
 vehicle.
• Ensure that a record of the due diligence is maintained for a period of three (3) 
 years from the date of advertisement or the date of sale, whichever is later, of 
 every used vehicle advertised or offered for sale. This record must be made 
 available to the CCPC for inspection on request.
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FIXED PAYMENT NOTICES PURSUANT TO SECTION 85 OF THE 
CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 2007

Total number of Fixed Payment Notices (FPNs): 52

Relevant legislation
Failing to indicate the selling price of a product, in contravention of Regulation 
4(1) of the European Communities (Requirements to Indicate Product Prices) 
Regulation 2002 (S.I. No. 639/2002).

Corajio Unlimited Company trading as Mr. Price at Terryland Retail Park, 
Headford Road, Galway, H91 DVH5, a trader operating a discount retail store.

Corajio Unlimited Company was required to display the selling price of goods 
offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Mr. Price, Terryland Retail Park, Headford 
Road, Galway, H91 DVH5, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this 
requirement. 

Marco Supermarkets Limited trading as Tarpey’s SuperValu, Dublin Road, Cavan, 
H12 R8P0, a trader operating a supermarket.

Marco Supermarkets Limited was required to display the selling price of goods 
offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Tarpey’s SuperValu, Dublin Road, Cavan, 
H12 R8P0, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement. 

Casey Quickstop Shannonside Limerick Limited trading as Casey’s Londis at 10 
Old Dublin Road, Galway, H91 R856, a trader operating a convenience store.

Casey Quickstop Shannonside Limerick Limited was required to display the selling 
price of goods offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Casey’s Londis at 10 Old Dublin Road, 
Galway, H91 R856, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this 
requirement. 
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The Range (Ireland) Limited, trading as The Range (Northside) at 5 Clonshaugh 
Road, Priorswood, Dublin 17, D17 TY30, is a trader selling goods to consumers 
including furniture and homeware.
 
The Range (Ireland) Limited was required to display the selling price of goods 
offered for sale. 

During an inspection of their premises at 5 Clonshaugh Road, Priorswood, Dublin 
17, D17 TY30, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Euro General Retail Limited trading as Euro Giant, Parkway Shopping Centre, 
Limerick, Co Limerick, a trader operating a discount retail store.

Euro General Retail Limited was required to display the selling price of goods 
offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Euro Giant, Parkway Shopping Centre, 
Limerick, Co Limerick, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this 
requirement. 

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Euro General Retail Limited trading as Euro Giant, Douglas Village Shopping 
Centre, Douglas Cork, a trader operating a discount retail store.

Euro General Retail Limited was required to display the selling price of goods 
offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Euro Giant, Douglas Village Shopping 
Centre, Douglas Cork, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this 
requirement. 

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Kelpur Limited trading as McLoughlin’s SuperValu at The Arlington Centre, 
Portarlington, Co. Laois, a trader operating a grocery retail store.

Kelpur Limited was required to display the selling price of goods offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at McLoughlin’s SuperValu, The Arlington 
Centre, Portarlington, Co. Laois, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of 
this requirement. 
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The Range (Ireland) Limited, trading at Eastgate Retail Park, Little Island, Co. 
Cork is a trader selling goods to consumers including furniture and homeware. 

The Range (Ireland) Limited was required to indicate the selling price of goods 
offered for sale.
 
During an inspection of their premises at Eastgate Retail Park, Little Island, Co. 
Cork, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Poundland Limited trading as Dealz ROI, Unit G12, The Village Centre, Dundrum, 
Dublin 14, D14 XW31, a trader operating a discount retail store.

Poundland Limited was required to display the selling price of goods offered for 
sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Dealz ROI, Unit G12, The Village Centre, 
Dundrum, Dublin 14, D14 XW31, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of 
this requirement. 

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Aldi Stores (Ireland) Limited, trading at Aldi, Dublin Road, Limerick, V94 XO97, 
a trader operating a supermarket. 

Aldi Stores (Ireland) Limited was required to display the selling price of goods 
offered for sale. 

During an inspection of their premises at Aldi, Dublin Road, Limerick, V94 XO97, 
the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.

Centz Stores 9 Limited, trading at Homesavers, Lismard Business Park, Units 
4, New Rd, Downs, Portlaoise, R32 DC83 a trader operating a discounted retail 
store. 

Centz Stores 9 Limited was required to display the selling price of goods offered 
for sale. 

During an inspection of their premises at Homesavers, Lismard Business Park, 
Units 4, New Rd, Downs, Portlaoise, R32 DC83, the CCPC had found the trader to 
be in breach of this requirement.

19

C
O

N
S

U
M

E
R

 P
R

O
TE

C
TIO

N
 LIS

T – 2
0

2
3



Musgrave Operating Partners Ireland Ltd trading as SuperValu at Dublin Road, 
Castletroy, Limerick, a trader operating a supermarket.

Musgrave Operating Partners Ireland Ltd was required to display the selling price 
of goods offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at SuperValu at Dublin Road, Castletroy, 
Limerick, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement. 

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Corajio Unlimited Company trading as Mr. Price at Unit 5, Clarehall Retail Park, 
Malahide Rd, Dublin 17, D17 X033, a trader operating a discount retail store.

Corajio Unlimited Company was required to display the selling price of goods 
offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Mr. Price, Unit 5, Clarehall Retail Park, 
Malahide Rd, Dublin 17, D17 X033, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach 
of this requirement.

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Marbleshaw Limited trading as McGinley Carpets and Timber Flooring, 
Boughlone, Mountrath Road, Portlaoise, Co. Laois, a trader operating a flooring 
and furniture store.

Marbleshaw Limited was required to display the selling price of goods offered for 
sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Mountrath Road, Clonroosk Little, 
Portlaoise, Co. Laois, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this 
requirement.

Three Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Laois Electrical Goods Retailers Limited trading as Expert Laois at Main Street, 
Roscrea, Tipperary, Ireland, a trader operating an electrical goods store.

Laois Electrical Goods Retailers Limited was required to display the selling price of 
goods offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Expert Laois at Kea-Lew Business and 
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Retail Park, Mountrath Road, Knockmay, Portlaoise, Co Laois, R32 K7TX, the CCPC 
had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.

Kentian Limited trading as Mulhall SuperValu at Kellyville Centre, Portlaoise, Co 
Laois, a trader operating a supermarket.

Kentian Limited was required to display the selling price of goods offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Mulhall SuperValu at Kellyville Centre, 
Portlaoise, Co Laois, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this 
requirement.

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Cedarglade Limited, trading as SuperValu, Aston Quay, Temple Bar, Dublin 2, is a 
trader operating a supermarket.

Cedarglade Limited was required to display the selling price of goods offered for 
sale.

During an inspection at their premises at SuperValu, Aston Quay, Temple Bar, 
Dublin 2, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Tesco Ireland Limited, trading as Tesco Superstore, Unit 211/211a, The Square 
Shopping Centre, Belgard Square East, Tallaght, Dublin 24, is a trader operating 
a supermarket.

Tesco Ireland Limited was required to display the selling price of goods offered for 
sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Tesco Superstore, Unit 211/211a, The 
Square Shopping Centre, Belgard Square East, Tallaght, Dublin 24, the CCPC had 
found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Dunnes Stores Unlimited Company, trading as Dunnes Stores, The Square, 
Belgard Square East, Tallaght, Dublin 24, is a trader operating a supermarket.

Dunnes Stores Unlimited Company was required to display the selling price of 
goods offered for sale.
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During an inspection at their premises at Dunnes Stores, The Square, Belgard 
Square East, Tallaght, Dublin 24, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of 
this requirement.

Poundland Limited, trading as Dealz, Unit 30, Laois Shopping Centre, Portlaoise, 
Co. Laois, is a trader operating a supermarket.

Poundland Limited was required to display the selling price of goods offered for 
sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Dealz, Unit 30, Laois Shopping Centre, 
Portlaoise, Co. Laois, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this 
requirement.

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Treacy’s SuperValu Churchtown Limited, trading as Treacy’s SuperValu, 13 
Braemor Road, Churchtown, Dublin 14, D14 X4H2, is a trader operating a 
supermarket.

Treacy’s SuperValu Churchtown Limited, was required to display the selling price 
of goods offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Treacy’s SuperValu Churchtown Limited, 
13 Braemor Road, Churchtown, Dublin 14, D14 X4H2, the CCPC had found the 
trader to be in breach of this requirement.

Two Fixed Payment Notices were issued to this trader.

Musgrave Operating Partners Ireland Ltd, trading as SuperValu, Market Cross 
Centre, James’ Street, Kilkenny, R95 XAV9, is a trader operating a supermarket.

Musgrave Operating Partners Ireland Ltd was required to display the selling price 
of goods offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at SuperValu, Market Cross Centre, James’ 
Street, Kilkenny, R95 XAV9, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this 
requirement.
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Aldi Stores (Ireland) Limited, trading at Aldi, Kylekiproe Road, Portlaoise, Co 
Laois, a trader operating a supermarket. 

Aldi Stores (Ireland) Limited was required to display the selling price of goods 
offered for sale. 

During an inspection of their premises at Aldi, Kylekiproe Road, Portlaoise, Co 
Laois, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.

Dunnes Stores Unlimited Company, trading as Dunnes Stores, Annsbrook, 
Limerick Road, Nenagh, Co. Tipperary, is a trader operating a supermarket.

Dunnes Stores Unlimited Company was required to display the selling price of 
goods offered for sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Dunnes Stores, Annsbrook, Limerick 
Road, Nenagh, Co. Tipperary, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of 
this requirement.

Bargaintown Limited trading as Bargaintown, Unit 8 Slaney Road, Dublin 
Indistrial Estate, Dublin 11, a trader operating a furniture and bedding store.

Bargaintown Limited was required to display the selling price of goods offered for 
sale.

During an inspection at their premises at Bargaintown, Unit 8 Slaney Road, Dublin 
Industrial Estate, Dublin 11, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this 
requirement.

Relevant legislation
Failing to display a notice as required by Article 3 of the Retail Price (Beverages in 
Licensed Premises) Display Order 1999 (S.I. No. 263/1999) as amended.

The Temple Bar Tavern Limited trading as Fitzsimons Temple Bar at 21 -22 
Wellington Quay, Temple Bar, Dublin 2, a trader operating a beverages-licenced 
premises.

The Temple Bar Tavern Limited was required to display a notice inside those 
premises specifying: 
(a) each kind of beverage (whether alcoholic or non-alcoholic) on sale at the 
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premises, and the quantities, measures or units thereof by reference to which the 
price therefor at the premises is calculated, and 
(b) opposite the mention of each such kind of beverage, the price charged at 
the premises for the quantities, measures or units specified of each such kind of 
beverage.

During an inspection at their premises at Fitzsimons Temple Bar at 21 -22 
Wellington Quay, Temple Bar, Dublin 2, the CCPC had found the trader to be in 
breach of this requirement. 

J.J. Gibney Limited trading as Gibney’s of Malahide at 6 New Street, Malahide, 
Co. Dublin, K36 HW67, a trader operating a beverages-licenced premises.

J.J. Gibney Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 
(a) each kind of beverage (whether alcoholic or non-alcoholic) on sale at the 
premises, and the quantities, measures or units thereof by reference to which the 
price therefor at the premises is calculated, and 
(b) opposite the mention of each such kind of beverage, the price charged at 
the premises for the quantities, measures or units specified of each such kind of 
beverage.

During an inspection at their premises at Gibney’s of Malahide at 6 New  
Street, Malahide, Co. Dublin, K36 HW67, the CCPC had found the trader to be in 
breach of this requirement. 

Select Service Partner Ireland Limited trading as The Lansdowne Bar at Dublin 
Airport Terminal 1, Collinstown, Co. Dublin, K67 KD58, a trader operating a 
beverages-licenced premises.

Select Service Partner Ireland Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 
(a) each kind of beverage (whether alcoholic or non-alcoholic) on sale at the 
premises, and the quantities, measures or units thereof by reference to which the 
price therefor at the premises is calculated, and 
(b) opposite the mention of each such kind of beverage, the price charged at 
the premises for the quantities, measures or units specified of each such kind of 
beverage.

During an inspection at their premises at The Lansdowne Bar, Dublin Airport 
Terminal 1, Collinstown, Co. Dublin, K67 KD58, the CCPC had found the trader to 
be in breach of this requirement.  

24

C
O

N
S

U
M

E
R

 P
R

O
TE

C
TIO

N
 LIS

T – 2
0

2
3



Perfect Pubs 3 Limited, trading as The Auld Dubliner, 24 - 25 Temple Bar, 
a trader operating a beverages-licenced premises.

Perfect Pubs 3 Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 

(a) each kind of beverage (whether alcoholic or non-alcoholic) on sale at the 
premises, and the quantities, measures or units thereof by reference to which the 
price therefor at the premises is calculated, and 
(b) opposite the mention of each such kind of beverage, the price charged at 
the premises for the quantities, measures or units specified of each such kind of 
beverage.

During an inspection at their premises at The Auld Dubliner, 24 - 25 Temple Bar, 
the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.

Davy Byrnes Limited, trading as Davy Byrnes, 21 Duke Street, Dublin 2, D02 
K380, a trader operating a beverages-licenced premises.

Davy Byrnes Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 

(a) each kind of beverage (whether alcoholic or non-alcoholic) on sale at the 
premises, and the quantities, measures or units thereof by reference to which the 
price therefor at the premises is calculated, and 
(b) opposite the mention of each such kind of beverage, the price charged at 
the premises for the quantities, measures or units specified of each such kind of 
beverage.

During an inspection at their premises at Davy Byrnes, 21 Duke Street, Dublin 2, 
D02 K380, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.

Widestar Limited, trading as Dakota 8/9 South William Street, Dublin 2, D02 
ND76, a trader operating a beverages-licenced premises.

Widestar Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 

(a) each kind of beverage (whether alcoholic or non-alcoholic) on sale at the 
premises, and the quantities, measures or units thereof by reference to which the 
price therefor at the premises is calculated, and 
(b) opposite the mention of each such kind of beverage, the price charged at 
the premises for the quantities, measures or units specified of each such kind of 
beverage.

During an inspection at their premises at Dakota 8/9 South William Street, Dublin 
2, D02 ND76, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.
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Relevant Legislation
Failing to display a notice as required by Article 4 of the Retail Price (Beverages in 
Licensed Premises) Display Order 1999 (S.I. No. 263/1999). 

J.J. Gibney Limited trading as Gibney’s of Malahide at 6 New Street, Malahide, 
Co. Dublin, K36 HW67, a trader operating a beverages-licenced premises.

J.J. Gibney Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 

The prices charged for sixteen beverages as required by Article 4 (1) of the Retail 
Price (Beverages in Licensed Premises) Display Order 1999 (S.I. No. 263/1999).

During an inspection at their premises at Gibney’s of Malahide at 6 New  
Street, Malahide, Co. Dublin, K36 HW67, the CCPC had found the trader to be in 
breach of this requirement. 

Select Service Partner Ireland Limited trading as The Lansdowne Bar at Dublin 
Airport Terminal 1, Collinstown, Co. Dublin, K67 KD58, a trader operating a 
beverages-licenced premises.

Select Service Partner Ireland Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 

The prices charged for sixteen beverages as required by Article 4 (1) of the Retail 
Price (Beverages in Licensed Premises) Display Order 1999 (S.I. No. 263/1999).

During an inspection at their premises at The Lansdowne Bar at Dublin Airport 
Terminal 1, Collinstown, Co. Dublin, K67 KD58, the CCPC had found the trader to 
be in breach of this requirement.

Widestar Limited, trading as Dakota 8/9 South William Street, Dublin 2, D02 
ND76, a trader operating a beverages-licenced premises.

Widestar Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 

The prices charged for sixteen beverages as required by Article 4 (1) of the Retail 
Price (Beverages in Licensed Premises) Display Order 1999 (S.I. No. 263/1999).

During an inspection at their premises at Dakota 8/9 South William Street, Dublin 
2, D02 ND76, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.
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Davy Byrnes Limited, trading as Davy Byrnes, 21 Duke Street, Dublin 2, D02 
K380, a trader operating a beverages-licenced premises.

Davy Byrnes Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 

The prices charged for sixteen beverages as required by Article 4 (1) of the Retail 
Price (Beverages in Licensed Premises) Display Order 1999 (S.I. No. 263/1999).

During an inspection at their premises at Davy Byrnes, 21 Duke Street, Dublin 2, 
D02 K380, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement

Pamwood Holdings Limited trading as Kavanagh’s Pub. 10 South Main Street, 
Naas Co. Kildare, W91 ANP2, a trader operating a beverages-licenced premises.

Pamwood Holdings Limited was required to display a notice specifying:
 
The prices charged for sixteen beverages as required by Article 4 (1) of the Retail 
Price (Beverages in Licensed Premises) Display Order 1999 (S.I. No. 263/1999).

During an inspection at their premises at Kavanagh’s Pub. 10 South Main Street, 
Naas Co. Kildare, W91 ANP2, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of 
this requirement

Ballywillan Holdings Limited, trading as The Duke, 9 Duke St, Dublin 2, D02 
NR76, a trader operating a beverages-licenced premises.

Ballywillan Holdings Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 

The prices charged for sixteen beverages as required by Article 4 (1) of the Retail 
Price (Beverages in Licensed Premises) Display Order 1999 (S.I. No. 263/1999).

During an inspection at their premises at The Duke, 9 Duke St, Dublin 2, D02 
NR76, the CCPC had found the trader to be in breach of this requirement.
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The Inn on Hibernian Way Limited, trading as Lemon & Duke, Unit 1/2, Royal 
Hibernian Way, Duke Lane Upper, Dublin 2, D02 YK71, a trader operating a 
beverages-licenced premises.

The Inn on Hibernian Way Limited was required to display a notice specifying: 

The prices charged for sixteen beverages as required by Article 4 (1) of the Retail 
Price (Beverages in Licensed Premises) Display Order 1999 (S.I. No. 263/1999).

During an inspection at their premises at Lemon & Duke, Unit 1/2, Royal Hibernian 
Way, Duke Lane Upper, Dublin 2, D02 YK71, the CCPC had found the trader to be 
in breach of this requirement.
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Competition and Consumer Protection Commission
Bloom House, Railway Street, Dublin 1, D01 C576 

ask@ccpc.ie    |      Helpline: 01 402 5555
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